

No. 07-1607

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHELL OIL COMPANY,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
SUBSTANCES CONTROL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRED J. Hiestand
Counsel of Record
1121 L STREET, SUITE 404
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814
(916) 448-5100
fhiestand@aol.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Civil Justice Association
of California*

November 24, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

BACKGROUND AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW . 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE SELLER OF A “USEFUL PRODUCT” WHO RELINQUISHES OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL OF IT UPON RECEIPT BY THE BUYER IS NOT AN “ARRANGER” UPON WHOM CERCLA LIABILITY SHOULD BE IMPOSED. 7

A. A Seller’s “Intent,” “Ownership” and “Control” of Hazardous Substances Should be Key Factors for Determining whether CERCLA “Arranger” Liability Attaches. . . . 7

1. *Considering “intent” for “arranger” liability is consistent with the language of the statute and not contrary to the strict liability principle underlying CERCLA. . . . 9*

2. *“Ownership” and “Control” are More Sensible Criteria for Determining “Arranger Liability” than the Ninth Circuit’s Use of “Knowledge.” 12*

B. Arranger Liability Should Not be Imposed Upon one who Makes and Sells a “Useful Product” to Another who Misuses it and then Disposes of it as Waste.	17
II. THE OPINION IMPOSES AN IMPRACTICAL AND UNWORKABLE “ADEQUATE RECORDS” REQUIREMENT FOR APPORTIONMENT OF CLEAN-UP COSTS TO OCCUR AT THE LIABILITY STAGE OF CERCLA PROCEEDINGS.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3550 Stevens Creek Assocs. v. Barclay’s Bank of Cal.</i> , 915 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>AM Int’l. v. Int’l. Forging Equip.</i> , 982 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Amcast Indus. Corp. v. Detrex Corp.</i> , 2 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. O’Neil</i> , 493 U.S. 1071 (1990)	20
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996)	20
<i>C. Greene Equip. Corp. v. Electron Corp.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 983 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	18
<i>California Dep’t of Toxic Substances Control v. ALCO Pacific, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 930 (9th Cir., 2007)	8
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>Edward Hines Lumber Co. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 685 F. Supp. 651 (N.D. Ill.), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 861 F.2d 155 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Allis Chalmers Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 1313 (11th Cir. 1990)	18

<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 10 F.3d 1003 (3d Cir. 1994)	13
<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	14
<i>Freeman v. Glaxo Wellcome, Inc.</i> , 189 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>G.J. Leasing Co. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 54 F.3d 379 (7th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>General Elec. Co. v. AAMCO Trans., Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 281 (2d Cir. 1992)	15
<i>In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993)	21
<i>Jones-Hamilton Co. v. Beazer Materials & Servs.</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 688 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Kelley v. Arco Indus. Corp.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 354 (W.D. Mich. 1990)	18
<i>Northern Secs. Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904)	7
<i>O'Neil v. Picillo</i> , 883 F.2d 176 (1st Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Pfaff v. Wells Elecs., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 55 (1998)	9

<i>Pneumo Abex Corp. v. High Point, Thomasville & Denton R.R.</i> , 142 F.3d 769 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. United States Gypsum</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1244 (D.N.J. 1989)	17
<i>Rhodes v. County of Darlington, S.C.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 1163 (D.S.C. 1992)	8
<i>U.S. v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 502 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 2007)	9
<i>U.S. v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. v. Chem- Dyne, Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	5
<i>United States v. Aceto Agr. Chems. Corp.</i> , 872 F.2d 1373 (8th Cir. 1989)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Cello-Foil Prods., Inc.</i> , 100 F.3d 1227 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>United States v. Hercules</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	9
<i>United States v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 200 F.3d 143 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14, 15

*United States v. The Atchison, Topeka, & Santa Fe
Railway Co.,*
Nos. CV-F-92-5068 OWW, CV-F-96-6226 OWW,
CV-F-96-6228 OWW (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2003.) 4

United States v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
22 Env't Rep. Cas. (BNA) 1230
(S.D. Ind. 1983). 18

Woods v. Simpson,
46 F.3d 21 (6th Cir. 1995) 10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 4611 3
42 U.S.C. § 4661 3
42 U.S.C. § 4662 3
42 U.S.C. § 9601 *passim*
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a) 2
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3) 8, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Norman J. Singer, *SUTHERLAND STATUTORY
CONSTRUCTION* § 47.17 (1992) 10
Jerry L. Anderson, *The Hazardous Waste Land*, 13
Va. Env'tl. L.J. 1, 10 n.50 (1993) 3

Martin A. McCrory, *The Equitable Solution to Superfund Liability: Creating a Viable Allocation Procedure for Businesses at Superfund Sites* (1998) 23 *VT. L. REV.* 59 3

John T. Ronan III, *A Clean Sweep on Cleanup*, *THE RECORDER*, Sept. 30, 1992, available in LEXIS, News Library, Recrdr File 3

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 433A(1) . . . 21
